## BEFORE THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

#### STATE OF CALIFORNIA

\* \* \*

AUG 1 9 2014 BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE

FILED

MALL Bv

In the Matter of the Accusation of

BANCORP ONE REALTY; LOANS BANCORP; <u>STEVEN RICHARD HIGH</u>, individually and as Designated officer of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp; and SUBASHBHAI JETHABHAI PATEL,

Respondent(s).

CalBRE No. H-38690 LA OAH No. 2013060723

### DECISION

The Proposed Decision dated July 3, 2014, of the Administrative Law Judge of

the Office of Administrative Hearings, is hereby adopted as the Decision of the Real Estate

Commissioner in the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective at 12 o'clock noon on SEP 08 2014

IT IS SO ORDERED

**REAL ESTATE COMMISSIONER** 

## BEFORE THE BUREAU OF REAL ESTATE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

Case No. H-38690 LA

STEVEN RICHARD HIGH,

OAH No. 2013060723

Respondent.

### **PROPOSED DECISION**

This matter was heard on May 19, 2014, by Erlinda G. Shrenger, Administrative Law Judge with the Office of Administrative Hearings (OAH), in Los Angeles.

Lissete Garcia, Counsel, represented complainants Maria Suarez and Robin Trujillo, who are Deputy Real Estate Commissioners for the Bureau of Real Estate (formerly the Department of Real Estate), State of California.

Nathan Fransen, Fransen & Molinaro, LLP, represented Steven Richard High.

Oral and documentary evidence was received, and argument was heard. At the request of the parties, the record was held open to allow complainant to file an amended accusation by May 28, 2014, and for respondent to file a legal brief regarding California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 2746, by May 27, 2014, and for complainant to file a response by June 6, 2014.

On May 21, 2014, complainant filed a Supplemental Accusation which was marked and admitted for jurisdictional purposes as Exhibit 16. On May 27, 2014, Respondent filed a Post Hearing Brief, which was marked as Exhibit A. On May 29, 2014, complainant filed a Reply to Respondent's Post Hearing Brief, which was marked as Exhibit 17. The record was closed and the matter was deemed submitted for decision on May 29, 2014.

## FACTUAL FINDINGS

Parties and Jurisdiction

1. On February 5, 2013, complainant Maria Suarez filed the Accusation in her official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner, Bureau of Real Estate (Bureau),

State of California. The Accusation was filed against respondents Bancorp One Realty, Loans Bancorp, Subashai Jethabhai Patel (Patel), and Steven Richard High, individually and as the designated officer of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp.

2. A Default Order dated May 16, 2013, was issued against Bancorp One Realty, Loans Bancorp, and Patel, based on their failure to file notices of defense to the Accusation. Pursuant to the Default Order, the Bureau issued a Decision dated July 23, 2013, which revoked the real estate licenses issued to Bancorp One Realty, Loans Bancorp, and Patel, respectively. The revocation was effective as of August 26, 2013.

3. Steven Richard High (Respondent) timely filed a notice of defense to the Accusation on February 14, 2013. He is the only remaining respondent in this case.

4. On May 21, 2014, complainant Robin Trujillo, in her official capacity as a Deputy Real Estate Commissioner for the Bureau, filed a Supplemental Accusation against Respondent. The Accusation and the Supplemental Accusation are the operative pleadings in this case.

5. Respondent is licensed by the Bureau as a real estate broker. His real estate broker license number B/01097322 was originally issued on July 17, 1999. The license was renewed, following its expiration, in 2003, 2007, and 2011.<sup>1</sup> Currently, the license is set to expire on July16, 2015, unless renewed. Prior to becoming a real estate broker, Respondent was licensed by the Bureau as a real estate salesperson for nine years, from 1990 to 1999. Respondent has no history of prior discipline against his broker or salesperson licenses.

### Patel and His Corporations

6. On February 4, 1992, the Bureau issued real estate salesperson license number S/01129481 to Patel. The license was suspended indefinitely as of January 4, 2006, due to Patel's failure to comply with the Bureau's disciplinary terms in case number H-30879 LA.

7. (A) Loans Bancorp is a California corporation that was formed by Patel on November 12, 2004. At all relevant times, Patel is and has been the president, chief executive officer, director, and sole owner of Loans Bancorp.

(B) On March 30, 2005, the Bureau issued corporate real estate broker license number C/01482413 to Loans Bancorp, with Carlos Miquel Martinez (Martinez) as the designated officer for the license. Martinez's status as the designated officer for the license was cancelled on November 9, 2006. On January 17, 2007, the license was activated with Walter Rook (Rook) as the new designated officer for the license. Rook's status as designated officer was cancelled on April 24, 2008. On July 2, 2009, the license was

<sup>1</sup> All real estate broker licenses are valid for a four-year term, which may be renewed upon the filing of the required application and fee and complying with other applicable statutory requirements. (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 10153.6.)

activated with Martinez as the designated officer for the license. His status as designated officer was cancelled as of January 29, 2010.

8. (A) Bancorp One Realty is a California corporation that was formed by Patel on October 21, 2005. At all relevant times, Patel is and has been the president, chief executive officer, director, and sole owner of Bancorp One Realty.

(B) On July 27, 2006, the Bureau issued corporate real estate broker license number C/01524385 to Bancorp One Realty, with Martinez as the designated officer. Martinez's status as the designated officer for the license was cancelled as of November 9, 2006. On January 17, 2007, the license was activated with Rook as the designated officer. Rook's status as designated officer was cancelled as of April 24, 2008. On April 15, 2009, the license was activated with Martinez as the designated officer for the license. Martinez's status as designated officer was cancelled as of January 29, 2010.

9. Thus, as of January 29, 2010, the corporate real estate licenses issued to Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, respectively, did not have a designated officer and were in a non-active status.

# Corporation License Applications

10. Respondent met Patel in 2010. In or about March 2010, Patel asked Respondent to be the designated broker-officer for the corporate broker licenses of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp. According to Respondent, Patel stated he was leaving to go to his home country of India to obtain working capital from his family to operate the corporations. Patel indicated that, before leaving for India and meeting with his family, he needed to re-establish Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp as actively licensed entities with the Bureau. Patel indicated that there was no business activity or bank accounts for the two corporations, and there would be no ongoing business while he was away in India. Respondent agreed to be the designated officer for the corporate broker licenses of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp. According to Respondent, he received no compensation to serve as the designated broker-officer for Patel's corporations. Nor did Respondent receive any ownership interest in the corporations. At the time he agreed to help Patel, Respondent knew that Patel's real estate salesperson license had been suspended by the Bureau. Respondent testified that he agreed to help Patel because Patel was a "foreigner" and had been referred to him by a loan officer and loan processor he knew.

11. On March 10, 2010, the Board of Directors for Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp appointed Respondent to the position of Vice President and broker of record for each corporation. The Board of Directors for both corporations was Patel as President and CEO and Noi Yung as Secretary/Treasurer.

12. On March 10, 2010, Respondent signed two Corporation License Applications, as the designated officer-broker, on behalf of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, respectively (collectively, Applications). The Applications were received by the

Bureau on March 16, 2010. By signing the Applications, Respondent certified that the answers and statements contained in the Applications were true and correct. Pursuant to the Applications, on March 16, 2010, the Bureau issued corporate broker licenses to Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, respectively, with Respondent as designated broker-officer and a main office address of 14708 Pipeline Avenue in Chino Hills (Chino Hills Office).

13. (A) Section III of the Applications required disclosure of background information on certain corporate officers, directors, and all natural persons owning more than 10 percent of the corporate shares, pursuant to California Code of Regulations, title 10 (CCR), section 2746. Under that regulation, the designated officer is required to file a background statement of information for any officer, director, and shareholder who "[h]as had a license to engage in or practice real estate or other regulated profession, occupation or vocation denied, suspended, or revoked during the preceding 10 years." (CCR §2746, subd. (a)(2).)

(B) In Section III of the Applications, Respondent checked the box certifying that "a Corporation Background Statement (RE 212) is not needed for any officers or persons owning or controlling more than ten percent of the corporation shares including myself." This information was inaccurate because, as of the date of the Applications, Patel was a corporate officer and sole owner of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp whose real estate salesperson license had been suspended by the Bureau during the preceding 10 years. Respondent knew of Patel's suspended real estate salesperson license at the time he signed the Applications.

(C) By failing to submit a background statement of information regarding Patel's suspended real estate license, and certifying that such background statement was not needed, Respondent procured corporate broker licenses for Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp by misrepresentation and by making a material misstatement of fact in an application for a real estate license, in violation of Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (a).

(D) For each of the Applications, Respondent did submit a Corporation Background Statement (RE 212) about himself, which disclosed that he had been convicted in 2006 for driving with a suspended license. (CCR § 2746, subd. (a)(4).)

14. At this hearing, Respondent admitted that he failed to disclose on the Applications that Patel's license was suspended, and that he knew Patel's license was suspended when he submitted the Applications to the Bureau. Respondent's explanation for the non-disclosure was that he assumed that the Bureau already had records of the suspension. The fact that the Bureau had such records, however, did not excuse Respondent's obligation to provide truthful and correct answers in the Applications, including disclosing the suspension of Patel's license as required under CCR section 2746.

|| || ·

## Failure to Supervise

15. As the designated officer-broker for the corporate broker licenses of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, Respondent was "responsible for the supervision and control of the activities conducted on behalf of the corporation by its officers and employees as necessary to secure full compliance with the provisions of [the Real Estate Law], including the supervision of salespersons licensed to the corporation in the performance of acts for which a real estate license is required." (Bus. & Prof. Code, § 10159.2, subd. (a).)

16. In February 2010, Patel solicited and offered to assist borrowers MG and KG with loan modification and negotiation services. Patel made misrepresentations to MG and KG in order to induce them to pay advance fees, including that they would receive a full refund if they were unable to obtain a loan modification within 90 days. The borrowers paid an advance fee of \$2,000 to Loans Bancorp on February 22, 2010, and an advance fee of \$1,500 to Bancorp One Realty on March 5, 2010, for loan modification and negotiation services. The borrowers never received the loan modification they were promised by Patel. After 90 days, they requested a refund of their advance fee. They received a check for \$4,200 from Patel, which they were unable to cash due to insufficient funds in the bank account for the check. During the ensuing months, the borrowers were unable to contact Patel. In December 2010, borrowers MG and KG filed a complaint with the Bureau against Patel and Bancorp One Realty.

17. By letter dated January 4, 2012, the Bureau requested information and documents from Respondent, as the designated officer for Bancorp One Realty, regarding the transaction between Patel and borrowers MG and KG. By letter dated March 8, 2012, Respondent responded to the Bureau's inquiry stating, in part, that he became affiliated with Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp in March 2010, he did not have any ownership in either corporation, Patel was the sole owner of both corporations, and he had no knowledge or documentation regarding any loan modification transaction involving borrowers MG and KG, or any other transactions. Respondent also indicated that he had no documentation submitted to the California Secretary of State related to the two corporations. He also indicated that, since receiving the Bureau's letter, he attempted to contact Patel but those attempts have been unsuccessful. According to Respondent, the first time he learned of the MG and KG transaction was when he received the Bureau's letter dated January 4, 2012. On March 15, 2012, Respondent cancelled his status as designated officer for the corporate broker licenses of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp.

18. As the Vice President of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, Respondent did not have any duties and did not receive any compensation from that position. During the period he was the designated broker-officer, there were no written policies for overseeing and supervising the activities of the corporations. Respondent visited the Chino Hills Office on only two occasions, in March 2010 and April 2010. Respondent saw no business activity in the office during those visits. Patel was the only person he knew that was in charge of the office. Respondent did not have a key to the Chino Hills Office. He did not know who paid the phone bills and other expenses. He did not know who leased the office premises or paid

the rent. He was unaware of any bank accounts for the corporations. As far as Respondent understood, based on Patel's representations, Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp were inactive and not operational. During the period he was the designated broker-officer, Respondent was not contacted by any clients or customers of either of the two corporations. During this period, Respondent did not engage in any real estate activities or transactions on behalf of the corporations.

19. Respondent testified that he never determined whether Patel, in fact, went to India in 2010. Respondent testified that, in early 2011, Patel indicated to Respondent that he would be "leaving soon" for India. As the designated broker-officer, Respondent, at Patel's request, changed the main office address for Bancorp One Realty's corporate broker license two times, in May and August 2011. For both corporate broker licenses, on August 26, 2011, Respondent changed the mailing address to the same address for his individual broker license of 4471 Riverside Drive, Chino, California.

20. At the time he agreed to become the designated broker-officer for Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp, Respondent was operating his own mortgage company called Sand Dollar Mortgage Services, Inc. Respondent testified credibly that he never does loan modifications because he believes that borrowers can get a loan modification from banks on their own. He has never accepted money for loan modifications. Respondent testified that if Patel had indicated he was engaging in loan modification activities, he would have stopped Patel. In his March 8, 2012 letter to the Bureau, Respondent stated, in part: "I do not in any way condone nor do I or any business entity I am involved with participate in loan modifications, as they are done, in anyway benefit a borrower."

21. Based on the above, Respondent failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp during the period he was the designated officer-broker for those corporations. Respondent relied solely on the representations of Patel, and accepted his representations as being true, without performing his own due diligence to determine the actual real estate activity status of the corporations. Respondent had no information about the day-to-day running of the corporations and the Chino Hills Office. He did not have a key to the office. He did not know who paid the rent or bills for the office. He did not ask Patel for documentation and records to verify Patel's representation that the corporations were not doing any business. The transaction initiated by Patel with MG and KG was still ongoing when Respondent became the designated brokerofficer for the corporations in March 2010. Respondent never knew of the transaction until almost two years later, when he received the Bureau's inquiry letter in January 2012. In short, Respondent failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control over the activities conducted on behalf of the corporations by its officer, Patel, as necessary to ensure compliance with the Real Estate Law and regulations. Respondent, therefore, violated Business and Professions Code sections 10159.2, subdivision (a), and 10177, subdivision (h).

б

|| ||

### Cost Recovery

22. The Bureau incurred enforcement costs of \$956.75 and investigative costs of \$1,147.10. These costs are deemed reasonable, based on the declarations of Lissete Garcia and Anthony Vo. (Exhs. 13 and 14.) At the hearing, Ms. Garcia represented that the enforcement costs of \$956.75 do not include costs associated with the default orders and decisions against Patel and the two corporations. Ms. Garcia further represented that the investigative costs of \$1,147.10 are costs related to the investigation of all four respondent-licensees named in the Accusation. Respondent is the only remaining licensee in this case. The total costs of \$2,103.85 shall be allocated equally among the four respondent-licensees. Thus, the reasonable costs that the Bureau may recover from Respondent in this action is \$525.96.

## LEGAL CONCLUSIONS

1. Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (a), provides that the Bureau may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee who has "[p]rocured, or attempted to procure, a real estate license or license renewal . . . by fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit, or by making a material misstatement of fact in an application for a real estate license, license renewal, or reinstatement."

2. CCR section 2746, subdivision (a)(2), provides, in pertinent part: "At the time of application for, or in the reinstatement of, an original real estate broker license, the designated officer shall file a background statement of information for each director, the chief executive officer, the president, first level vice presidents, secretary, chief financial officer, subordinate officers with responsibility for forming policy of the corporation and all natural persons owning or controlling more than ten percent of its shares, if such person has been subject to any of the following: . . . [¶] (2) Has had a license to engage in or practice real estate or other regulated profession, occupation or vocation denied, suspended or revoked during the preceding 10 years."

2. Cause exists to suspend or revoke Respondent's broker license, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (a), and CCR section 2746, subdivision (a)(2), in that Respondent, as the designated officer-broker, procured corporate broker licenses for Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp by misrepresentation and by making a material misstatement of fact in the applications for those licenses, based on Factual Findings 1-14.

3. CCR section 2746 requires the background statement of information to be made "[a]t the time of application for, or in the reinstatement of, an original real estate broker license." In his Post Hearing Brief, Respondent argues that section 2746 did not apply in this case because the Applications were not an application for "an original real estate broker license." The original broker licenses of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp were

already in existence when the Applications were submitted to the Bureau in March 2010. This argument is not persuasive. As explained in the Bureau's Reply brief, the two corporate broker licenses were in an inactive status when the Applications were submitted to the Bureau in March 2010, because the designated officer for each of the licenses had been · cancelled as of January 29, 2010. Pursuant to the Applications, the corporate broker licenses were reinstated and made active, with Respondent as the new designated broker-officer. The Applications were Respondent's original applications to become the new designated brokerofficer for the corporations. The Bureau issued new license certificates showing Respondent as the designated officer-broker. The Bureau considers the new designated officer license as a new, original license. (See Bus. & Prof. Code, §§ 10158, 10159, 10211.)

4. Business and Professions Code section 10177, subdivision (h), provides that the Bureau may suspend or revoke the license of a real estate licensee who "[a]s... the officer designated by a corporate broker licensee, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of the corporation for which a real estate license is required."

5. Cause exists to suspend or revoke Respondent's broker license, pursuant to Business and Professions Code sections 10177, subdivision (h), 10159.2, and 10211, and California Code of Regulations, title 10, section 2725, in that Respondent, as the designated officer-broker, failed to exercise reasonable supervision and control of the activities of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp for which a real estate license is required, based on Factual Findings 1-9, 11, 12, 15-21.

6. Business and Professions Code section 10106, subdivision (a), provides that, in any order issued in resolution of a disciplinary proceeding, "the commissioner may request the administrative law judge to direct a licensee found to have committed a violation of this part to pay a sum not to exceed the reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of the case."

7. Cause exists, pursuant to Business and Professions Code section <u>10106</u>, to require Respondent to pay the Bureau \$525.96 for the reasonable cost of enforcement and investigation in this matter. (Factual Finding 22.)

8. Administrative proceedings to revoke, suspend or impose discipline on a professional license are noncriminal and nonpenal; they are not intended to punish the licensee, but rather to protect the public. (*Hughes v. Board of Architectural Examiners* (1998) 17 Cal.4th 763, 785-786.) In particular, the statutes relating to real estate licenses are designed to protect the public from any potential risk of harm. (*Lopez v. McMahon* (1988) 205 Cal.App.3d 1510, 1516; *Arneson v. Fox* (1980) 28 Cal.3d 440.)

### Disposition

9. (A) In this case, the appropriate discipline for Respondent's violations is a revocation with a right to a restricted license, including conditions imposing an actual

suspension of 10 working days, and requiring Respondent to take and pass the Bureau's Professional Responsibility Examination.

(B) Respondent has been licensed as a real estate broker for the past 15 years. Prior to that, he was licensed as a real estate salesperson for nine years. He has no record of prior discipline with the Bureau against either of those licenses. Against this background, Respondent's violations are isolated incidents arising from his limited association with Patel and his two corporations. Respondent received no compensation or financial benefit from that association. No evidence was presented that Respondent engaged in any real estate activities from that association. Respondent's failure to provide reasonable supervision and control over the activities of Bancorp One Realty and Loans Bancorp was due, in part, to Patel's representations that the corporations were inactive and would remain so while he was in India seeking working capital from his family. The failure in supervision was also due to Respondent's poor judgment in relying on Patel's representations without making any further inquiry to confirm that, in fact, no real estate activity was occurring on behalf of the corporations. Respondent's failure to disclose Patel's license suspension in the Applications, although a violation, does not appear to have been motivated by an intent by Respondent to mislead the Bureau. Respondent did provide background information which disclosed his own criminal conviction in 2006 for driving with a suspended license. Nonetheless, the Bureau relies on its licensees to submit complete and accurate information on license applications, and Respondent did not do so.

(C) Under the totality of the circumstances, revocation with a right to a restricted license is appropriate to ensure public protection. An actual period of suspension will allow Respondent time for contemplation and planning on how to meet the obligations and responsibilities imposed on him by his real estate broker's license. Taking and passing the Professional Responsibility Examination will enhance Respondent's understanding of his obligations as a licensed real estate broker and deter future misconduct.

### ORDER

All licenses and licensing rights of Respondent Steven Richard High under the Real Estate Law are revoked; provided, however, a restricted real estate broker license shall be issued to Respondent pursuant to Section 10156.5 of the Business and Professions Code if Respondent makes application therefor and pays to the Bureau of Real Estate the appropriate fee for the restricted license within 90 days from the effective date of this Decision. The restricted license issued to Respondent shall be subject to all of the provisions of Section 10156.7 of the Business and Professions Code and to the following limitations, conditions and restrictions imposed under authority of Section 10156.6 of that Code:

1. Any restricted real estate license issued to Respondent pursuant to this Decision shall be suspended for 10 working days from the date of issuance of said restricted license.

2. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner in the event of Respondent's conviction or plea of nolo contendere to a crime which is substantially related to Respondent's fitness or capacity as a real estate licensee.

3. The restricted license issued to Respondent may be suspended prior to hearing by Order of the Real Estate Commissioner on evidence satisfactory to the Commissioner that Respondent has violated provisions of the California Real Estate Law, the Subdivided Lands Law, Regulations of the Real Estate Commissioner or conditions attaching to the restricted license.

4. Respondent shall not be eligible to apply for the issuance of an unrestricted real estate license nor for the removal of any of the conditions, limitations or restrictions of a restricted license until two years have elapsed from the effective date of this Decision.

5. Respondent shall, within nine months from the effective date of this Decision, present evidence satisfactory to the Real Estate Commissioner that Respondent has, since the most recent issuance of an original or renewal real estate license, taken and successfully completed the continuing education requirements of Article 2.5 of Chapter 3 of the Real Estate Law for renewal of a real estate license. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order the suspension of the restricted license until the Respondent presents such evidence. The Commissioner shall afford Respondent the opportunity for a hearing pursuant to the Administrative Procedure Act to present such evidence.

6. Respondent shall pay \$525.96 to the Bureau for its reasonable costs of investigation and enforcement of this matter within 90 days of the effective date of this Decision and Order, unless the Bureau agrees in writing to payment by an installment plan because of financial hardship. However, full payment must be received within one year of any such agreement.

7. Respondent shall, within six months from the effective date of this Decision, take and pass the Professional Responsibility Examination administered by the Bureau including the payment of the appropriate examination fee. If Respondent fails to satisfy this condition, the Commissioner may order suspension of Respondent's license until Respondent passes the examination.

DATED: July 3, 2014

ERLINDA G. SHRENGER Administrative Law Judge Office of Administrative Hearings